Cleansing Offer.

The costs of the Offers (which are estimated to be C$262,200 see Section 5.11 for further

details) will be paid using the Company’s existing cash reserves of approximately

C$3,296,663 as at 30 September 2024.

3.3 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

A Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been provided below to demonstrate the

indicative impact of the Offers on the financial position of the Company. The Company’s

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2024 has been used for the purposes

of preparing the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position and adjusted to reflect pro

forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Offers had occurred by

30 September 2024.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated form. It does

not include all the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable

to annual financial statements.

5811-03/3556271_3 12

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(UNAUDITED)

(CAD$)

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

(CAD$)

PRO FORMA 30

SEPTEMBER 2024

(UNAUDITED) (CAD$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (a)   3,296,663   16,121,134   19,417,797

Other receivables   788,110   788,110

Other current assets   580,678   580,678

Total Current Assets   4,665,451   16,121,134   20,786,585

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment   146,243   146,243

Right-of-use assets   90,790   90,790

Exploration and evaluation

assets
   48,080,158   48,080,158

Total Non-Current Assets   48,317,191   -   48,317,191

Total Assets   52,982,642   16,121,134   69,103,776

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   1,221,958   912,200   2,134,158

Lease liabilities   34,677   34,677

Employee Provisions   106,351   106,351

Total Current Liabilities   1,362,986   912,200   2,275,186

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities   33,180   33,180

Deferred tax liabilities   7,897,859   7,897,859

Total Non-Current Liabilities   7,931,039   -   7,931,039

Total Liabilities   9,294,025   912,200   10,206,225

Net Assets   43,688,617   15,208,934   58,897,551

Equity

Issued capital   68,036,572   16,121,134   84,157,706

Share issue costs (b)   (912,200)   (912,200)

Reserves   945,126   945,126

Accumulated losses (25,293,081)   (25,293,081)

Total Equity   43,688,617   15,208,934   58,897,551

Notes and assumptions:

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based are as follows:

1. Including:

(a) C$1,945,807 is raised under this Offer;

(b) C$8,781,820 raised under Tranche 1 through the issue of 131,162,889 Shares in November 2024;

and

(c) C$5,939,507 raised under Tranche 2 through the issue of 101,035,778 shares which are proposed

to be issued on or about 6 December 2024.

2. The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has not been audited or reviewed and does not include

any other expenditure of the proceeds of the Offers, other than the advisory fees and other legal and